
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held remotely on  
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV  on

Monday 8 June 2020 commencing at 6pm
George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please phone Tracy Tiff, 
Democratic  and Member Services Manager, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  Should you wish to 
register to speak please call 01604 837408.  Once registered to speak, an invitation will 
be sent to join the Zoom video conferencing webinar for this meeting.

  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   
Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell

Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Andrew Kilbride
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  

13 July   
 7 September
 9 November
11 January 2021
15 February

 Currently meetings are being held remotely and can 
be viewed:  
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 5 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 20 February 
2020.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 
6:05pm

Northampton Forward 7 - 8

6 Monitoring of previous 
O&S Reports

 

6 (a) 
6:15pm

Dementia Friendly Town 9 - 19

6 (b) 
6:30pm

CSE

6 (c) 
6:45pm

Culture and Tourism 21 - 48

7 
7:00pm

Performance Monitoring 
Report

49 - 56 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report

8 
7:10pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 
2020/2021

57 - 59 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the Work 
Programme 2020/2021 and set up 
the Scrutiny Panels.

9 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Scrutiny Panels. 

9 (a) 
7:25pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 61

9 (b) 
7:35pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group - Gangs 
and Knife Crime

63

10 
7:45pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.

11 
7:50pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 20 February 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20 February 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Lane (Chair),  Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, G Eales, 
Roberts, Russell, Sargeant and Smith

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Engagement
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing
Phil Harris, Director for Housing and Wellbeing
Vicki Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager
Chris Carvell, Environmental Services Contract Manager
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager 

 
1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. NORTHAMPTON FORWARD
The written briefing on Northampton Forward was noted.

The Chair suggested that the Leader would be asked to explain how the work is put out to 
tender and how the companies are selected.  A further written update would be asked for, 
for the meeting of the Committee on 20 April 2020.

AGREED:  That a further written update would be asked for, for the meeting of the 
Committee on 20 April 2020.

5. PRE DECISION SCRUTINY - TRIAL OF BUY BACK PROPERTIES
Councillor Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, and Phil Harris, Director 
of Housing and Wellbeing presented the written briefing on the Trial of Buy Back 
Properties.  Phil Harris PH advised that buy back has been operating for years. He 
explained the process.  It was confirmed that this is currently a pilot scheme and would be 

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 20 February 2020

evaluated at the appropriate point. So far three properties had been let, with 21 further 
houses to progress

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The Chair commented that the Committee would set up meetings so that pre-
decision scrutiny could take place.

 In response to a query, Phil Harris confirmed that there are proportion that were 
sold at a discount but the Council can only buy back properties at market value.  
The Scheme has not been publicised as there are concerns about the market 
having the potential to inflate.

 Rates are affordable rents but not social rent.
 Phil Harris explain that if the house owner decides to sell within ten years of 

purchasing a right to buy they must offer it to the Council first, who has eight weeks 
to respond. Should the Council decide it does not want the property it must produce 
a certificate stating that it had been offered the opportunity to buy but had declined.  
Some properties that  have been offered to the Council and it has not purchased 
and some have been in ownership for longer than ten years. 

 The decision in respect of this decision was taken in June 2019.
 The Committee discussed the key worker initiative at Belgrave House

 The Chair suggested that a Working Group is convened to undertake this pre decision 
scrutiny.  It was agreed that Councillor Roberts would Chair the Working Group and 
Councillors G Eales and Smith volunteered to be members of the Working Group.  Other 
members of the Committee would be invited to join the Working Group.

The inaugural meeting would receive details of costings and background to the scheme. 
 
AGREED:  That a Working Group comprising Councillor Roberts (Chair), Councillors G 
Eales and Smith is set up to undertaken pre-decision of the trial of buy back properties.  
Further members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be invited to join the 
membership of the Working Group.

6. CSP PERFORMANCE
Councillor King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety and Vicki 
Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager presented the crime and disorder 
report highlighting the salient points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query regarding businesses and crime, the Committee heard that 
the BID was working on new app and businesses can register to use the app.  
Further information could be provided to a future meeting on the effectiveness of 
the app and figures collated by the Police and the BID

 Operation Lily in the town centre.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 20 February 2020

Councillor King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety and Vicki 
Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager, were thanked for their address.

The Chair requested that a further update is presented to the meeting of the Committee on 
13 July 2020.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further update is presented to the meeting of 
the Committee on 13 July 2020.

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee received the written briefing note regarding KPI PP22 – Percentage of 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles inspected which comply with regulations.  The 
salient points were highlighted.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety advised that it is 
anticipated that a check will be undertaken  

 The Committee commented that there needs to be a strategic approach to 
contingency and this KPI should be monitored in the next couple of months.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further report is presented to the Committee 
at its meeting on 13 July 2020.

8. TREE MAINTENANCE POLICY
Chris Carvell, Environmental Services Contracts Manager, presented the written brief and 
updated Tree Policy to the Committee. He drew the Committees attention to the salient 
points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query regarding amendment to Tree Policy in 2020, the Committee 
was advised that there had been slight changes.  The Policy enhanced tree work 
project and is in year four of the five year.   Stakeholders have been contacted in 
zone 4.  

 In response to trees on the Eastern side of the town, it was confirmed that 
 no one wants to take out healthy trees, but the maintenance is working better now. 

Appropriate works are in line with updated policy.
 The Street Tree’s in Far Cotton had generated funding from the Woodland Trust, 

NBC and Idverde. Ten trees had been planted. This may be replicated in the next 
financial year.

 The Committee commented that the Far Cotton trees project is a great success. It is 
a real people led project – wardens appointed local people helping to maintain the 
trees. 

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 20 February 2020

 In response to a question it was confirmed that through the contract there is   an 
Educations and Communications Officer. The Officer visits various Groups and 
explains the Tree Policy and notes comments made.

 In answer to a query about the robustness of the Policy, it was confirmed that this 
could be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 The Tree Policy includes trees that are the responsibility of NBC not NPH.

 The Committee asked that the Chief Executive, NPH, is asked to attend the – next 
meeting and explain how Trees and land is monitored. The Tree Policy would be 
considered by the Committee at its meeting in January 2021.

AGREED:  1) That that the Chief Executive, NPH, is asked to attend the – next meeting 
and explain how Trees and land is monitored

        2) That the Tree Policy would be considered by the Committee at its meeting 
in January 2021.

9. MONITORING OF O&S REPORTS

(A) CEMETERIES
Chris Carvell, Environmental Services Contract Manager, presented the action plan to the 
Committee, highlighting the key points.

In response to a query regarding recommendation 15, the Committee heard that scoping 
works is taking place regarding the extension of Dallington cemetery to adjourning field.

The Committee noted the updated.

AGREED: That a further update is presented to the Committee at its meeting on 8 June 
2020.

10. SCRUTINY PANELS

11. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Committee noted a briefing note detailing progress of the food poverty review.

The Deputy Chair of the Scrutiny Panel conveyed concerns regarding the evidence 
provided by an external expert advisor at the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Panel.

12. GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME WORKING GROUP
The written update was noted.

13. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
As discussed at an earlier agenda item, the Committee would undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny of the trial of buy back properties.

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 20 February 2020

14. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:45 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8 JUNE 2020

BRIEFING NOTE:

Northampton Forward

1         UPDATE

1.1 Since the update provided at the O&SC meeting 20th February 2020 
Northampton Forward have continued to meet to provide overview to the Future 
High Street Fund (FHSF) Full Business Case (FBC) development and to discuss 
the development of the Towns Fund business case. Northampton Forward 
Board meetings have taken place on 25th February, 31st March, 15th April & 13th, 
20th and 26th May.

1.2 The main focus in this time was preparing the FHSF FBC for its submission to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), which is 
needs to be submitted by 5th June 2020. The submission date moved from 30th 
April as MHCLG gave an extension due to the additional pressures local 
authorities were under due to Covid 19. 

1.3 As previously noted the FBC is set out in the HM Treasury’s five case business 
case model which details the Strategic, Economic, Financial, Commercial and 
Management cases. Grant Thornton are being used to support the council in 
compiling this business case.

1.4 Following the draft FBC submission which was made on January 15th the 
Council received feedback which has been incorporated into the latest version of 
the FBC. This feedback was presented to the NF Board at the meeting on 31st 
March. The main focus of the feedback was on the strategic case as this is was 
bespoke to NBC’s submission, with the other cases being covered by generic 
feedback issued by the Ministry.

1.5 Further detailed design, appraisal and market testing work has been undertaken 
[...]
ed

Recommendation 1:   Northampton Borough Council works towards “Dementia Friendly Status for
Northampton” being achieved. A Dementia Friends Champion is nominated to lead on this work.
Action Implementation/responsibility 

by:
Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

A Dementia Friends 
Champion (DFC) to be 
nominated to lead on 

 Marion Goodman Officers Time April 2018 Louise Musson – Call Care 
Manager appointed to lead 
on the work for Dementia 

9

A
genda Item

 6a



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

the work required.

Work towards 
Northampton being a 
Dementia Friendly Town 
(DFT) in liaison with the 
Northampton DAA, 
Northamptonshire DAA 
and University of 
Northampton.

Friendly Town

NBC have become a 
member of the 
Northampton and 
Northamptonshire 
Dementia Action Alliance 
(DAA).

Louise Musson (NBC) is 
Chair of the Northampton 
DAA and Deputy Chair for 
the Northamptonshire DAA.

The Northampton DAA has 
now applied for ‘working 
towards Dementia Friendly 
Community’ Status. This 
will be confirmed in January 
2019.  At which point they 
will be able to start 
evidencing the work being 
carried out throughout 
Northampton to support the 
town gaining Dementia 

10



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

Friendly Community status.

Northampton Dementia 
Action Alliance has now 
been given ‘working 
towards Dementia Friendly’.  
This allows NBC to use the 
logo which demonstrates 
our commitment to people 
living with dementia.

Work has been suspended 
on this until after lockdown.  
Organisations working with 
People living with Dementia 
continue to support their 
clients during Covid-19 but 
other work to raise 
awareness has been put on 
hold until after lockdown. 

 

Recommendation 2: A Dementia Forum is established. Northampton Interfaith Forum (NIFF) is
Invited to join the Forum.
Action Implementation/responsibility 

by
Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

11



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

Northampton Forum 
(Dementia Action 
Alliance) to be 
established.

Interfaith Forum to be 
invited to join.

 Louise Musson Officers Time April 2018 Completed – Northampton 
has a DAA which is 
currently chaired by Louise 
Musson (NBC).

NIFF has been invited to 
form part of the 
Northampton DAA and 
have since joined.

One of the local churches 
has held a Dementia 
Friendly Service and are 
looking to make this a 
regular event and open it 
out to other churches.

Recommendation 3:  Northampton Borough Council registers with the Alzheimer’s Society as part
of the Dementia Friendly Recognition Scheme. 

Action Implementation/responsibility 
by

Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

Internal Dementia 
Strategic Working 
Group to be formed 
from all the key areas of 

 Louise Musson and

Lead Officers for each area

 Officers Time  April 2019 This group has started 
working in the individual 
service areas including 
museum services and 

12



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 

NBC.  This will enable a 
review of best practice 
in the organisation for 
people living with 
dementia and their 
carers and work 
towards fulfilling the 
Alzheimer’s criteria for 
becoming a DF 
organisation.

Northampton Borough 
Council will register as 
an organisation ‘working 
towards DF 
community/organisation.

January 2019

community safety and 
partnership.  Further 
regular meetings of the 
whole working group have 
been diarised commencing 
in February 2019

Group met in April, the 
following proposals were 
discussed:-

 NBC to have DF 
champions in key 
areas i.e. OSS.

 DF information 
sessions should be 
added to the staff 
induction.

 All existing public 
facing staff to have 
DF information 
session, this could 
be added as an 
objective in this 
year’s appraisal.

 LM to look at on line 
DF information 

13



TT:  North
[...]
ctural and 
cultural heritage, 
for shop frontages.

as part of a wider Future High Street Fund.

 Work is 
undertaken on the 
promotion of the 
history of transport 
including the two 
double decker 
buses that have 
been restored by 
local groups.  The 
Northampton 
Transport Heritage 
Group is consulted 
regarding the 
promotion of the 
history of transport 
in Northampton.   

Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration 
and Enterprise

Cabinet Member 
for Community 
Engagement and 
Safety

Complete Abington Park Museum held a Transport Day in 
June 2019, following on from last year’s successful 
event. This featured a range of historic vehicles in 
including vintage motorcycles, cars, memorabilia 
and two double decker buses, with one giving trips 
around the Abington area. We are aiming to make 
this an annual event.

The NTHG assisted with the Heritage Thank You 
day which is an opportunity for all heritage 
volunteers to meet and discuss ways forward to 
promote the town. The buses were also part of the 
annual Heritage Open Days event in September 
2019. 

A further event is being planned for August 2019 
involving Looking Glass Theatre and 100 Years of 
Northampton in History and Fashion and the 
Heritage Bus Tours.

26



Page 7

 In recognising that 
local historians 
give Education 
and Heritage Talks 
throughout the 
year; these talks 
are promoted on 
the website 
“Britain’s Best 
Surprise”.

Cabinet Member 
for Community 
Engagement and 
Safety

Complete The talks have been added to by the delivery of 
tours every month in collaboration with Looking 
Glass Theatre.  All tours are related to people and 
places with a Northampton connection. These are 
being promoted widely.  The Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Engagement is  working with 
Mike Ingram from The Battlefields Society to deliver 
more.

 A Tourist 
Information Centre 
for Northampton, 
is investigated 
located in a 
prominent place in 
the town, until the 
Museum is 
opened in late 
2019; an
[...]
 YTD value same time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Outturn Target $Source Date$ Polarity

Major Project update

10

4656



Northampton Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

8 June 2020

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/2021
 

1 Background

1.1 An annual Overview and Scrutiny work programming event is held. It is 
an opportunity for non-Executive Councillors to consider ideas for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the year.

1.2      The event for 2020/2021 was held on 11 March 2020.

2      Work Programme Event 2020

2.1 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee opened the event 
and explained how the event would work.  Directors, together with other 
Officers, provided assistance to Councillors when they considered 
suggested issues for review.

2.2 Cabinet Members informed the event of their priorities and objectives for 
the year 

2.3      Councillors considered:

 The suggestions put forward by the public and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for future Scrutiny 
review

 Cabinet’s priorities
 Councillor’s own ideas

2.4 Around thirty suggestions for future Scrutiny review were put forward by 
members of the public this year.

57

Agenda Item 8



Northampton Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny

3 Suggested Reviews for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 202/2021

3.1    In three Groups, Councillors, supported by a Director, put forward 
suggested issues for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme 2020/2021.  

3.2      The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 
suggestions proposed by the three Groups and has proposed the 
following for the Work Programme   for 202/2021:   

  Review of NPH and affordable housing
 Tree Policy for the town

 
 Reports to future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

It is suggested to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that reports will 
be requeste
[...]
poned its 
meetings scheduled for 2 March 2020 to a later date.  The date to be 
determined.

2.2     In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol, the Chair of this Scrutiny Panel 
will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for information.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1     That the progress report is noted.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager, on behalf of Councillor Dennis 
Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty

26 May 2020

61

Agenda Item 9a



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8 JUNE 2020

BRIEFING NOTE:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP – 
GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned the Overview and 
Scrutiny Working Group to undertake comprehensive Scrutiny activity 
regarding gangs and knife crime

1.2 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprises Councillor Graham Walker 
(Chair); Councillor Jane Birch (Deputy Chair); Councillors Aziz, Lane and 
Russell.

1.3 The scope of the Review was approved by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and evidence gathering has continued.

2         UPDATE

2.1 The Working Group has postponed a meeting scheduled for March 2020; 
the date of the rescheduled meeting to be determined.

2.2     In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol, the Chair of this Scrutiny 
Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1     That the progress report is noted.

Author: Tracy Tiff,  Democratic and Member Services Manager, on behalf of Councillor  Graham 
Walker, Chair,  Overview and Scrutiny Working Group – Gangs and Knife Crime

26 May  2020

63

Agenda Item 9b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Northampton Forward
	6a Dementia Friendly Town
	6c Culture and Tourism
	Culture and Tourism - 11 Nov OS Action Plan Actions in Progress updated

	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	9 Performance Outturn Report - Quarter 3
	20200224 - Appendix 1 Q3 All Measures Report


	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/2021
	9a Scrutiny Panel 1
	9b Overview and Scrutiny Working Group - Gangs and Knife Crime





Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 June 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair) Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia  Ashraf, Aziz, Janice Duffy, 
Penny Flavell,  Andrew Kilbride, Dennis Meredith,  Emma Roberts, 
Cathrine Russell and Zoe Smith   

Councillor Stephen Hibbert – Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Anna King – Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
and Safety
Marion Goodman – Director of Customers and Communities
Louise Musson – Call Care Manager
Tracy Tiff, - Democratic and Member Services Manager

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. NORTHAMPTON FORWARD
The Committee received a briefing note regarding Northampton Forward.  The Chair 
suggested that should the Committee have any questions that these are forwarded to him 
in writing and he would ensure they are then provided to the Chief Executive for response.

The Committee commented that questions that would be submitted would be around 
whether the Covid19 pandemic had impacted upon progress and that Northampton 
Forward should make reference to climate emergency.

AGREED: (1)  That the update is noted.
(2) That the Committee forwards any questions it has on Northampton 
Forward to the Chair who would ensure they are then provided to the Chief 
Executive for response.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

6. MONITORING OF PREVIOUS O&S REPORTS

(A) DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement presented 
the action plan in relation to the accepted recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
report:  Dementia Friendly Town.  She highlighted the salient points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 New employees would be dementia friendly trained
 In response to a query regarding progress on the accepted recommendations, the 

Cabinet Member advised that just one Officer is responsible for implementing the 
recommendations, which is in addition to her substantive role.    A lot is reliant upon 
third parties too.  Contact has been made with the Alzheimer’s Society regarding a 
full day’s training for staff. It is hoped that this training will be able to take place.

 A Museum Dementia Friendly Group is in existence.
 A Memory Group took place in September 2019 and it is hoped that a similar event 

can take place in September 2020.
 The possibilities of a Dementia Village are being investigated.
 It was emphasised that it is ambitious for the town to become Dementia Friendly in 

just a year; it would take time; however, a lot of people are doing a great deal for 
people living with dementia.

 The Committee highlighted that joined up working is vital and it would be a good 
opportunity for this to take place with the forthcoming Unitary Authority. Councillor 
King confirmed that she is a member of a number of shadow Authority Task and 
Finish Groups and would ensure dementia friendly is looked at. Dementia Friendly 
has been covered within the Customer Services Working Group.

 In response to a query regarding training on Dementia Friends for both Councillors 
and Officers, the Committee heard that this might be hosted remotely.

 It was confirmed that when the action plan is updated and presented to a future 
meeting of this Committee that an appendix is included detailing all groups and 
organisations involved.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further update is presented to the September 
2020 meeting of this Committee.

(B) CSE
The Chair advised that an update had not been provided and he would request that the 
Action Plan is provided to the next meeting of this Committee.

AGREED:   That monitoring of the accepted recommendations contained within the Action 
Plan – CSE is presented to the July 2020 meeting of this Committee.

(C) CULTURE AND TOURISM



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

The Chair referred to the Action Plan detailing the progress against the accepted 
recommendations contained within the O&S report – Culture and Tourism, commenting 
that good progress had been made.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query regarding the virtual tour of the museum, it was confirmed 
that following the tender process, a local company had been engaged to undertake 
this work and would also be developing a heritage trail for the town also.

 Due to social distancing requirements it was confirmed that projects would now take 
longer to complete; additionally, a number of Museum staff have been seconded to 
the Resilience Hub.

 In answer to a question why just eight blue plaques would be installed initially, the 
Committee heard that the Cabinet Member for Planning is the lead Member and this 
query would be forwarded to him.  It was added that further research needs to be 
undertaken.  It was further queried whether Councillors could use their Councillor 
Empowerment Fund to help fund a blue plaque.

 The Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety confirmed that it was 
hoped that the civic service would take place in September 2020.

 In answer to a concern that the walls in the Abington Park Museum often being 
bare, the Cabinet Member confirmed that she would discuss this with Officers to 
ascertain whether pictures or artefacts could be displayed on the walls. 

 The Chair was pleased to note how wonderful the Queen Eleanor Cross looked 
now it had been cleaned up.

 The importance of the leathercraft museum was highlighted and that its heritage 
should be protected. Councillor King confirmed that she would arrange a meeting 
with the lead of the sub-group that was looking at issues including the leathercraft.

AGREED: (1) That the update is noted.
                       (2) That a further update is presented to the September 2020 meeting of this 

Committee.

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Committee discussed the Performance Monitoring Report and the Chair invited 
members to suggest measures for future performance monitoring scrutiny.

The Committee suggested the following for future performance monitoring scrutiny:

 ESC06% of land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels – detritus 
(NI195b) (4M)  - The Chair referred to agenda item 8 advising that this indicator 
couples with the requested briefing note on fly tipping and both could therefore be 
covered at the same time.

 HML01 total number of households living in temporary accommodation 
 HML07 total number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless
 NI157a %age major planning applications determined in 13 weeks or agreed 

extension



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

 157b %age of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks or agreed 
extension

AGREED:  That performance scrutiny is undertaken on the above indicators over two 
meetings of this Committee – July 2020 and September 2020.

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021
The Chair presented the briefing note that detailed the outcome of the O&S Work 
Programming event that took place earlier in the year. He suggested:

A report on NPH and affordable housing is presented to the Committee initially, prior to a 
Scrutiny Panel being set up
A review on a Tree Policy for the town is put on hold until meetings can be held at the 
Guildhall
A remote training session on Section 106 Agreements is to be arranged and it was 
suggested that the Committee attend this and then at its July 2020 meeting consider 
whether there are any further questions to be put to the Cabinet Member for Planning
fly tipping and littering – this issue would be covered at the July meeting of the Committee 
when Members were undertaking performance management scrutiny.
The Committee requested that it is provided with details of the West Northants Shadow 
Authority and also details of the impacts of Covid19 to the Authority to its July 2020 
meeting.

AGREED: That:  A report on NPH and affordable housing is presented to the 
Committee initially, prior to a Scrutiny Panel being set up
A review on a Tree Policy for the town is put on hold until meetings can be 
held at the Guildhall
A remote training session on Section 106 Agreements is to be arranged and 
it was suggested that the Committee attend this and then at its July 2020 
meeting consider whether there are any further questions to be put to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning
Fly tipping and littering – this issue would be covered at the July meeting of 
the Committee when Members were undertaking performance management 
scrutiny.
The Committee is provided with details of the West Northants Shadow 
Authority and also details of the impacts of Covid19 to the Authority to its 
July 2020 meeting.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 June 2020

9. SCRUTINY PANELS

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Chair presented the briefing note regarding the O&S Food Poverty Scrutiny Panel.  
The Panel has not met recently and it was felt that it could meet now remotely over Zoom.

The Committee considered the briefing note, made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was suggested that there was a need to revisit the scope of this Review in light of 
Covid19 and ascertain whether the scope requires widening.

 Concern was raised that school meal vouchers would not be provided over the 
summer holidays.

 It was noted that some groups and organisations have been providing extra food 
parcels

 The good work of the food banks and voluntary sector was noted.

AGREED: That the briefing is noted.
That meetings of the Scrutiny Panel reconvene remotely.

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME
The Chair presented the briefing note regarding the O&S Working Group – Gangs and 
Knife Crime.  The Working Group  has not met recently and it was felt that it could meet 
now remotely over Zoom.

The Committee considered the briefing note, made comment, asked questions and heard:

  The hard work of the Police was recognised in dealing with gangs in the main cities
 The lack of facilities such as youth clubs was highlighted.

AGREED: That the briefing is noted.
That meetings of the Working Group reconvene remotely.

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
The Chair confirmed that he would write to Councillor Hibbert and the Director of Housing 
and Wellbeing regarding pre scrutiny of the trial of buy back properties.  He would also 
contact the Cabinet Member for Finance regarding him providing information to Overview 
and Scrutiny on the Impact of Covid19  on the budget and the impact on the budget for the 
Unitary Authority.

13. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at  7:05 pm


